
CO Design-Bid 

    Form # PRC-12 
  
 

CHANGE ORDER 
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY AVIATION AUTHORITY 

 
PROJECT: Artist Services Contract CHANGE ORDER No: 1 

INITIATION DATE: August 14, 2024 

OWNER: Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 
P.O. Box 22287 
Tampa, Florida 33622-2287 

HCAA PROJECT No: 8230 18 
FAA AIP No: N/A 

FDOT FM No: N/A 

CONTRACT DATE: March 5, 2020 
TO (Artist): Jason Bruges Studio LTD.  

1 Netil Lane 
London, England E8 3RL 
 
 
 

 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract dated March 5, 2020 by and between yourself and the Hillsborough 
County Aviation Authority, in accordance with its conditions. The Work under this Contract shall be changed and the Contract Sum 
and/or Contract Time adjusted to reflect all additions and/or deletions described and indicated by modifications to the Contract 
Documents, including any and all drawings and attachments thereto, all of which form a part of this Change Order. The Contract 
Documents shall apply to this Change Order.  All terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged, except as they may be 
expressly modified by the terms of this Change Order. This Change Order addresses all adjustments to the Contract Sum and 
Contract Time for which the Artist may be entitled with respect to the subject change work, including all labor, materials, 
equipment, services, overhead and profit necessary to accomplish the change work, which change work includes all items that are 
expressly identified in this Change Order, as well as all items that are reasonably inferable as being necessary or appropriate for the 
satisfactory completion of the subject change work by the Artist.  The total cost adjustment to the Contract Sum  reflected in this 
Change Order, if any, includes all direct, indirect and impact costs resulting from the subject change, including, but not limited to, 
extended or unabsorbed home office overhead costs, extended general conditions and field overhead, extra equipment (whether 
operating or idle), costs relating to labor and equipment inefficiency, taxes, insurance costs, bonds, profit, interest and all other fees 
and costs for which the Artist may have entitlement to under the Contract or otherwise, arising out of or relating to the change work 
that is the subject of this Change Order.  In addition, this Change Order encompasses all time adjustments to the Contract Time, if 
any, relating to any delay, disruption, acceleration, interference, escalation, or other time related impacts for which the Artist may 
be entitled under the Contract or otherwise, arising out of or relating to the change work that is the subject of this Change Order.  In 
addition, this Change Order constitutes a full accord and satisfaction for all of the Artist’s outstanding extra work items, claims, 
overtime charges, changes to and/or interpretations of the Contract Documents with respect to the Contract.  It is agreed and 
understood that the Artist, by executing this Change Order, hereby waives all claims, through the date of this Change Order, with 
respect to the Work or the Project.  This Change Order in no way relieves the Artist from providing all outstanding obligations to the 
Owner under the Contract, including, but not limited to, close-out obligations, punch list items, warranty and correction of defective 
and non-conforming work. 
Description:  The not-to-exceed amount of the Artist Services Contract will be increased to $613,545.  With the execution of this 

Change Order, the Aviation Authority will issue payment of $163,815 to settle the request for additional funds. By 
executing this change order, the Artist commits to installing the artwork by May 31, 2025.  

 
 

Attachments: Letter from Artist requesting additional funds and detailed documentation to support the request. 
 

Not valid until signed by the Owner.  Signature by the Artist indicates final agreement herewith, including all adjustments in the Contract Sum 
and/or the Contract Time. 



CO Design-Bid 

    Form # PRC-12 
  
 

 
 

 
The original Contract Sum was   $ 449,730.00  
Net change by previously authorized Change Order      $ 0.00  
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was   $ 449,730.00  
The Amount of this Change Order is  $ 163,815.00  
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be   $ 613,545.00  
The Contract Time will be Increased , Decreased , Unchanged , May 31, 2025 
The Date of Substantial Completion as a result of this Change Order is therefore unchanged.  
The original D/W/MBE expectancy is 0.0%. The D/W/MBE expectancy as a result of this change order will be 0.0%. 
 
 
 
Issued and Approved by:   Agreed To: 
N/A Jason Bruges Studio LTD. 
Architect / Engineer  Artist 
      1 Netil Lane 
      London, England E8 3RL 
Address Address 

    

By:    Date By:  Date 
 
Reviewed: 
Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 

 

Authorized: 
Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 

Owner Owner 

  

By:  Jeff Siddle, P.E.                        Date 
VP of Planning and Development 
 

By:   Arthur F. Diehl III                                         Date 
Chairman 



Page 1 of 1 

 
 
Christopher D. Minner 
Executive Vice President 
Tampa International Airport 
Hillsborough County Aviation Authority 
Post Office Box 22287,  
Tampa, Florida 33622 
 
13th August 2024 
 
Dear Chris, 
 
RE: Our request to increase the contract value for our proposed Cloud Ascent artwork located in the Red Curbside 
East expansion of Tampa International Airport.  

Further to the several meetings we have had to discuss this item in granular detail and the online meeting we 
have had today with the TIA planning, development and procurement teams to discuss the provided materials, 
proprietary invoices and sources that further support our request, we are providing the attached notes for your 
records to justify our request to increase the contract value for our Cloud Ascent piece by $163,815 USD to a new 
contract maximum of $613,545 USD 

We are grateful for your consideration of this matter and look forward to your response.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Richard Roberts 
 
Managing and Design Director 
Jason Bruges Studio Ltd.   

Jason Bruges Studio            
Netil House                         
1 Netil Lane                  

London E8 3RL     
 
 

+44 (0)20 7490 4590 
www.jasonbruges.com 



1

TIA_EW — TAMPA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT EAST WALL

12/08/24 

SUBSTANTIATING DOCUMENTATION



SUBSTANTIATING DOCUMENTATION

2

TIA_EW
TECHNICAL DESIGN



BUDGET ANALYSIS OVERVIEW - 2020 | 2024

3



JBS FEES - 2020 | 2024

4

JBS 2019-2020 Rate Card JBS 2024 Rate Card
30% Increase



5

2020 2024

PRODUCTION COSTS - 2020 | 2024

* Includes JBS soft costs

*

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

* * 

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

Please refer to pages 6 & 7  for supporting documentation in relation to the above breakdown of costs. 

64% Increase



6

2020 2024

PRODUCTION COSTS - 2020 | 2024

* Includes JBS soft costs

*

Please refer to page 9 for supporting documentation in relation to the above breakdown of costs. 

15% Increase

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs * Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

* 

* 



7

2020 2024

PRODUCTION COSTS - 2020 | 2024

* Includes JBS soft costs

*

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

* * 

Please refer to pages 11, 12 & 13 for supporting documentation in relation to the above breakdown of costs. 

141% 
Increase

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 



8

2020 2024

PRODUCTION COSTS - 2020 | 2024

* 

Please refer to page 15 for supporting documentation in relation to the above breakdown of costs. 

* 

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs * Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

* Includes JBS soft costs 

*

42% Increase



9

2020 2024

PRODUCTION COSTS - 2020 | 2024

Please refer to page 17  for supporting documentation in relation to the above breakdown of costs. 

* 

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

* Includes JBS soft costs

*

51% Increase

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

* 



10

2020 2024

PRODUCTION COSTS - 2020 | 2024

Please refer to page 19 for supporting documentation in relation to the above breakdown of costs. 

* 
* 

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs * Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

33% Increase

* Includes JBS soft costs

*



11

2020 2024

Please refer to page 21  for supporting documentation in relation to the above breakdown of costs. 

* * 

PRODUCTION COSTS - 2020 | 2024

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs * Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

* Includes JBS soft costs

*

12% Increase



12

2020 2024

Please refer to page 23 - 25 for supporting documentation in relation to the above breakdown of costs. 

PRODUCTION COSTS - 2020 | 2024

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs * Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 

73% Increase

* Includes JBS soft costs

*

* 
* 



13

2020 2024

PRODUCTION COSTS - 2020 | 2024

Please refer to page 25 for supporting documentation in relation to the above breakdown of costs. 

* 

* 

43% Increase

* Includes JBS soft costs

*

* Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs * Breakdown of 2020 & 2024 exclude JBS soft costs 



15

TIA_EW — TAMPA INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT EAST WALL

12/08/24

SUBSTANTIATING DOCUMENTATION




